

Tonia L. Moro
Attorney at Law
19 S. Orange Street
Medford, OR 97501
(541) 973-2063
Tonia@ToniaMoro.com

Attorney for Plaintiffs

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
MEDFORD DIVISION

DEB EVANS, et.al.

No. 1:19-cv-00766-CL

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY
REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Defendant.

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities..... ii

Glossary of Terms.....vii

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH LR 7-1 1

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT..... 1

PLAINTIFFS’ STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS AS TO WHICH
THERE IS NO GENUINE ISSUE..... 2

RESPONSE AND OBJECTIONS TO DEFENDANT’S
STATEMENT OF ALLEGED ‘UNDISPUTED FACTS’ 6

PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....11

INTRODUCTION.....11

LEGAL CONTEXT AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....13

 A. THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT.....13

 B. THE COMMISSION’S DUTIES.....14

 C. PLAINTIFFS’ FOIA REQUEST.....16

 D. PLAINTIFFS’ ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL.....17

 E. FERC’S SUPPORT FOR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....18

ARGUMENT.....18

I.	<u>FERC HAS NOT SATISFIED ITS BURDEN TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE MATERIAL WITHHELD PURSUANT TO EXEMPTION 6 IS EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE</u>	19
A.	FERC Has Not Even Satisfied Its Obligation to Provide the Court with a Declaration Meeting Basic Legal Requirements.....	19
B.	FERC Has Not, and Cannot, Satisfy Its Burden to Establish that Information Has been Properly Withheld Under Exemption 6.....	22
1.	A Substantial Privacy Interest Does Not Exist in the Withheld Name and Address Information in the Landowner Lists.....	22
2.	The Substantial Public Interest Outweighs any Private Interest.....	25
3.	Even if Any of the Information is Subject to Exemption 6, FERC Has Not Demonstrated that All Segregable Non-Exempt Information Has Been Disclosed.....	30
II.	<u>FERC HAS NOT SATISFIED ITS SUMMARY JUDGMENT BURDEN DEMONSTRATING THE ABSENCE OF A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT</u>	31
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Immigration Council v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Security</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 221, 235 (D.D.C. 2013).....	20, 21, 34
<i>American Tower Corp. v. City of San Diego</i> , 763 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2014).....	35
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	34, 35
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. United States Dep't of Agric.</i> , 935 F.3d 858 (9 th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President</i> , 97 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Beyenne v. Coleman Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 854 F.2d 1179 (9th Cir. 1988).....	31
<i>Bortell v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2005).....	31
<i>Campbell v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20, 30 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Casa De Md., Inc. v. United States Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 409 Fed. Appx. 697 (4th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	34
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	13
<i>City of Oberlin v. FERC</i> , 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 26913 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>Dep't of Air Force v. Rose</i> ,	

425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	13, 22
<i>Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	14, 19, 22
<i>DiBacco v. U.S. Army</i> , 795 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Elec. Frontier Found. v. Office of the Dir. of Nat'l Intelligence</i> , 639 F.3d 876, 886 (9 th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Elliott v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 596 F.3d 842 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	30
<i>Fair Housing Council of Riverside County, Inc. v. Riverside Two</i> , 249 F.3d 1132 (9 th Cir. 2001).....	35
<i>Forest Serv. Empls. for Env'tl. Ethics v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 524 F.3d 1021 (9 th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Gilman v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 32 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014).....	24, 28-30
<i>Holcomb v. Powell</i> , 433 F.3d 889 (D.C. Cir. 2006).	34, 35
<i>King v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 830 F.2d 210, 224 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Kowack v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 766 F.3d 1130, 1133 (9 th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Milner v. U.S. Dep't of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	13
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	25

<i>National Ass’n of Retired Fed. Emps. v. Horner</i> , 879 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	29
<i>New Orleans Workers' Ctr. for Racial Justice v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf't</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33659 (D.D.C. Mar. 4, 2019).....	24
<i>Odland v. FERC</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 3 (D.D.C)	28, 29
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Food & Drug Administration</i> , 185 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	14, 36
<i>Riverkeeper v. FERC</i> , 650 F. Supp. 2d 1121 (D. Or. 2009).....	23, 28
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357, 1365 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>Stolt-Nielsen Transp. Grp. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 534 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>U.S. Dep’t of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991).....	23
<i>U.S. v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	25
<i>Wisdom v. U.S. Tr. Program</i> , 232 F. Supp. 3d 97 (D.D.C. 2017).....	24, 25
<i>Wiener v. FBI</i> , 943 F.2d 972, 978 (9 th Cir. 1991).....	19, 20, 23

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552.....	1, 11, 17
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)	13, 14, 36
5 U.S.C. § 552(b).....	30

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6)..... 12, 17, 22

15 U.S.C. § 717r(a)..... 25

15 U.S.C. § 717r(b)..... 25

15 USC § 717f(h).....2, 11

Regulations

18 C.F.R. 157.6(d).....2-4, 7, 10, 11

18 C.F.R. 157.6(d)(2).....14, 15

18 CFR 157.6(d)(3).....3, 7, 16, 26

18 CFR 157.6(d)(5).....11, 16

18 CFR 157.10(a).....26

18 C.F.R. 157.21(d) 2

18 C.F.R. 157.21(f)(4).....2, 7

18 CFR 388.108.....17

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. V..... 2, 12, 27
